

Case No. 11-17483

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW
Hon. James Ware, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF GOOGLE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

ASHOK RAMANI
MICHAEL S. KWUN
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Information Technology & Innovation
Foundation*

October 4, 2013

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. The issue presented and the Court’s holding.....	2
B. The Court’s ruling imperils standard practices in the information technology industry, and is based on incorrect factual assumptions about Wi-Fi technology.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court’s interpretation would place at legal risk standard techniques used every day by information technology professionals at companies around the country.....	5
B. The Court’s conclusion that an unencrypted Wi-Fi communication is not readily accessible to the general public is incorrect as a matter of technological fact.....	9
1. Wi-Fi communications are “readily” accessible to the general public regardless of the transmission range of the access point.....	9
2. The fact that an unencrypted Wi-Fi communication is “encoded” (but not encrypted) for a “specific destination” does not mean it is not readily accessible to the general public.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16) 3, 8, 9, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 2511..... *passim*

Federal Rules

Circuit Rule 29-2(a) 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Other Authorities

IEEE Standards Association, IEEE Standard for Information technology--Telecommunications and information exchange between systems--Local and metropolitan area networks--Specific requirements: Part 11: Wireless LAN Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical Layer (PHY) Specifications (2012)..... 6, 10, 11, 12

Wikimedia Foundation, *Advanced Television Systems Committee standards*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Advanced Television Systems Committee standards](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Advanced_Television_Systems_Committee_standards)..... 12

Wikipedia Foundation, *MiFi*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/MiFi>..... 10

Wikipedia Foundation, *NTSC*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/NTSC>..... 12

Wireshark Foundation, *4.6. The “Edit Interface Settings” dialog box*, http://www.wireshark.org/docs/wsug_html_chunked/ChCapEditInterfaceSettingsSection.html 14

Wireshark Foundation, *Wireshark · About*, <http://www.wireshark.org/about.html>..... 14

Wireshark Foundation, *Wireshark · Go Deep*, <http://www.wireshark.org> 14
